TOWN OF VULCAN

BYLAW NO. 1368-A20

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF VULCAN, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO AMEND THE ANIMAL BYLAW No. 1368-08.

WHEREAS, section 7(h) of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26 Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 and amendments thereto authorizes a Municipality, to pass bylaws respecting "wild and domestic animals and activities in relation to them" and;

WHEREAS there has been consideration by the Council of the Town of Vulcan to amend Section 2.21, 3.18, and 8.1 of the Animal Bylaw No. 1368-08 to be compliant with current legislative requirements.

THEREFORE, Council of the Town of Vulcan duly assembled and pursuant to the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26 Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000 enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 2.21 of the Animal Bylaw be amended by deleting the words "*Bylaw No. 1333-05*" and replace with "*Bylaw No. 1437-15*"
- 2. That Section 3.18 of the Animal Bylaw be amended by deleting the words "Schedules "B" attached to and forming part of this Bylaw as amended by resolution of Council, from time to time." and replace with "the Bylaw Services section of Schedule "A" of the current Rates and Fees Bylaw".
- 3. That Section 8.1 of the Animal Bylaw be amended by deleting the words "Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this Bylaw as amended by resolution of Council, from time to time." and replace with "the Bylaw Services section of Schedule "A" of the current Rates and Fees Bylaw".
- 4. That the Animal Bylaw be amended by removing Schedules "A" and "B"
- 5. Bylaw No. 1368-08, being the Animal Bylaw, is hereby amended.
- 6. This Bylaw comes into effect upon third and final reading hereof.

READ a first time this 22nd day of June, 2020.

Tom Grant, Mayor

Kim Fath, CAO

READ a second time this 22nd day of June, 2020.

Tom Grant, Mayor

Kim Fath, CAO

READ a third time, by unanimous consent, and finally passed this 22nd day of June, 2020

Tom Grant, Mayor

Kim Fath, CAO